FEE FOR SERVICE THE OREGON DHS MMIS 837 INSTITUTIONAL
VERSION 4010A1
*To point out preferred selections for data elements where multiple alternatives exist.
This Companion Guide supplements the 837 Institutional Claim Implementation Guide Version 004010X096A1.
OR-DHS processes all alpha characters in upper case.  Do not use special characters.
The Oregon DHS MMIS Companion Guide for 837 FEE FOR SERVICE Institutional Claim
The objectives of this document are:
and 837 Transaction Coordination of Benefits - Examples for Fee-For-Service

Loop ID:  None
Example:  ST*837*987654~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
ST01 Transaction Identification
Code
R 3/3 ID 837
ST02 Transaction Set Control
Number
R 4/9 AN
BHT -- Beginning of Hierarchical Transaction-Page-57
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  None
Example:  BHT*0019*00*0123*19970618*0932*CH~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
BHT02 Transaction Set Purpose
Code
R 2/2 ID 00
BHT06 Claim or Encounter Identifier R 2/2 ID CH
NM1 -- Submitter Name-Page - 61
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  1000A
Example:  NM1*41*2*ABC SUBMITTER*****46*TP123456~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
NM109 Submitter Identifier R 2/80 AN The sender’s trading partner (mailbox) number assigned at the beginning of Business-to-
Business (B2B) testing, used for testing and production purposes. The letters ”TP” should
be in upper-case (i.e., TP######).
Comments
Note: In order to ensure this unique number is returned on your 997, do not use this number more than once a day.
ATTRIBUTES Comments
ATTRIBUTES
The unique number that will be returned on your 997.
In order to ensure this unique number is returned on your 997, it is recommended this
number not repeat for 180 days.
ATTRIBUTES Comments
837 INSTITUTIONAL Companion Guide - FFS
Version 3.3 Page 3 of 12 Revision Date 10-27-2009
FEE FOR SERVICE THE OREGON DHS MMIS 837 INSTITUTIONAL
VERSION 4010A1
NM1 -- Receiver Name-Page-67
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  1000B
Example:  NM1*40*2*OREGON DHS*****46*ORDHS~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
NM103 Receiver Name R 1/35 AN OREGON DHS
NM109 Receiver Primary Identifier R 2/80 AN ORDHS
PRV -- Billing/Pay-To-Provider Specialty - page 71
Usage: Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  2000A
Example:  PRV*BI*ZZ*207R00000X~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
PRV01 Provider Code R 1/3 ID BI
PRV02 Reference Identification
Qualifier
R 2/3 AN ZZ
PRV03 Reference Identification R 1/30 ID
NM1 -- Billing Provider Name-Page - 76
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  2010AA
Example: NM1*85*2*ABC BILLING PROVIDER*****XX*9443322220~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier R 2/80 AN XX
NM109 Identification Code R 2/80 AN
ATTRIBUTES
Comments
Comments
 'BI' - Billing
Mutually Defined
Provider Taxonomy Code
ATTRIBUTES
Enter the Appropriate 10 Digit National Provider ID (NPI)
ATTRIBUTES
NOTE:  Per the CMS feedback page,"... the guide [IG] is therefore inconsistent with the enumeration of providers allowed by the NPI final rule. In order to define a sub-part or
component that is not enumerated with a distinct NPI, the Billing Provider field - 2000A PRV - may be used."
Comments
‘XX’ – Health Care Financing Administration National Provider Identifier (NPI)  for Healthcare
Providers
837 INSTITUTIONAL Companion Guide - FFS
Version 3.3 Page 4 of 12 Revision Date 10-27-2009
FEE FOR SERVICE THE OREGON DHS MMIS 837 INSTITUTIONAL